CHAPTER 8.

[Published February 8, 1873.]

AN ACT to provide for the purchase of sundry copies of Taylor's Compilation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby author-May purchase ized to purchase for the use of the state, such number Taylor's Comof copies of the statutes of Wisconsin, as compiled by David Taylor, not exceeding one hundred, as may be necessary for the use of the legislature, upon such terms and conditions as may be most advantageous to the state.

SECTION 2. The sum of six hundred and seventy-Appropriated. five dollars is hereby appropriated from the state treasury in order to carry out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 30, 1873.

CHAPTER 9.

[Published February 1, 1873.]

AN ACT to legalize the action of the supervisors of the towns of Ettrick and Gale, in the county of Trempealeau, in the alteration and division of joint school district number six of said towns, and the formation by the town of Ettrick of school district number nine of said town.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The action and proceedings of the town Action and proboard of supervisors of the towns of Ettrick and Gale, ized. in Trempealeau county, in the alteration and division of joint school district number six of said towns, and the action and proceedings of the town board of supervisors of the town of Ettrick, in said county, in the formation of school district number nine of said town are hereby in all respects legalized, and declared to be in all respects legal and valid, and it is hereby declared that the order of said board of supervisors of the town of Ettrick for the formation of said school district number nine of said town took effect for all purposes on the twenty eighth day of October, 1872, when the same was filed in the town clerk's office of said town, notwithstanding the omission of the officers of the school district from which the territory was taken, to endorse their consent upon such order, and all subsequent proceedings, both of said district number nine, and of the district from which its territory was taken, including the election of officers, the voting of money and the levy of taxes therein are all hereby legalized and declared to be valid and binding, and it shall be lawful for the treasurer of said town to collect all school district taxes for said district which have been entered upon the tax list or roll of said town, in the same manner that other school district taxes are by law collected, notwithstanding any errors or omissions in the original formation or organization of said school district.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 31, 1873.

CHAPTER 10.

[Published February 6, 1873.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named for the use of the Industrial School for Boys, for the payment of current expenses from January 1st, 1873, to February 1st, 1874, and for permanent improvements.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriated.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of sixty-four thousand, five hundred dollars, for the use of the Industrial School for Boys, in full for the following purposes, viz: For the payment of current expenses from January 1st, 1878, to February 1st, 1874, thirty-seven thousand dollars; for permanent